ITEM #1144690
5-Tier pipe shelving

MODEL #WSL5IPS

Espafiol p. 15

ATTACH YOUR RECEIPT HERE
Serial Number ____________ Purchase Date
Please call for replacement parts or assistance: 1-866-942-5362
Pacific Standard Time: 8:30 am — 4:30 pm PST Monday to Friday
Or visit our web site: www.whalenfurniture.com

1



PACKAGE CONTENTS A SAFETY INFORMATION

PART DESCRIPTION QUANTITY Please read and understand this entire manual before attemting to assemble or install the product.
A [ Side Panel Left 1
- - G 1. Please read the Assembly Instructions prior to assembling the unit.
B |Side Panel Right 1 . ) .
2. To avoid damage, assemble the unit on a sturdy, level and non-abrasive surface.
C __|Metal Bar 2 3. Keep all hardware and parts out of the reach of children.
D [Connect Beam 5 4. Please wait until all steps are completed before fully tightening bolts.
E |Panel Shelf 5 5. Make sure all bolts and screws are tightly fastened before the unit is used.

/ @ 6. Check that all bolts, screws are tight at least every 3 months or as needed.

A WARNING

THIS UNIT IS INTENDED FOR USE ONLY WITH THE MAXIMUM WEIGHTS INDICATED. USE
WITH PRODUCTS HEAVIER THAN THE MAXIMUM WEIGHTS INDICATED MAY RESULT IN
INSTABILITY CAUSING POSSIBLE INJURY. DISTRIBUTE WEIGHT EVENLY.

TN

-\

HARDWARE CONTENTS (shown actual size)

@ @ @ MAXIMUM LOAD: 200 Ib (91 kg) <
(evenly distributed)
~N)
@ W @ / g
e Y \w? E
1/4”x 13mm Bolt M4x 30mm Screw 1/4’x 10mm Bolt 1/4” Nut " '
Qty. 24+1 extra Qty. 25+1 extra Qty. 1 Qty. 1 !\
@ -
@ e PREPARATION
f ﬁ Before beginning assembly of product, make sure all parts are present. Compare parts with package
contents list and hardware contents list. If any part is missing or damaged, do not attempt to assemble
the product.
Allen Wrench Open Wrench _ . i
Tipping Restraint Touch-up Pen Estimated Assembly Time: 30 minutes.
Qtv. 1 Qty. 1 Hardware
v ' Qty. 1 set Qty. 1 Tools Required for Assembly: Allen wrench (provided)



ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

1. Attach the Connect Beam (D) to the Side Panel Left (A)
and Side Panel Right (B), Using the 1/4’x 13mm Bolt
(AA), tighten with Allen Wrench (EE).

Hardware Used

x 20

2. Attach the Metal Bar (C) to the Side Panel Left (A)
and Side Panel Right (B), Using the 1/4"x 13mm Bolt (AA),
1/4”x 10mm Bolt (CC), 1/4” Nut (DD), tighten with Allen
Wrench (EE) and Open Wrench(FF).

NOTE: DO NOT fully tighten all bolts until you finish assem-
bling all parts. Once assembled, go back and fully tighten
all bolts. This will make the assembly easier.

Hardware Used

@ 4x 13mm Bot @\\\\“ x4 @ 14x10mm Boit (O

@114” NUt \-©' x1 @Allen Wrench ~_

@Open Wrench% X 1

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

4. Attach the Panel Shelf (E) to the Side Panel Left
(A) and Side Panel Right (B) and Connect Beam (D),
Using the M4 x 30mm Screw (BB).

Hardware Used

3. Attach the Panel Shelf (E) tothe Side Panel Left (A)
and Side Panel Right (B) and Connect Beam (D), Using
the M4 x 30mm Screw (BB).

Hardware Used

@ M4 x 30mm Screw (reeeeee x5

@ M4 x 30mm Screw (ot x 20

5. NOTE: The tipping restraint hardware included is
for wooden stud wall construction. It must be attached
to a wall stud. Depending upon your wall construction,
different anchor hardware maybe required. Please
contact your local hardware store for assistance.
Young children can be seriously injured by tipping fur-
niture. You must install the tipping restraint hardware
with the unit to prevent the unit from tipping, causing
any accidents or damage. The tipping restraints are
intended only as a deterrent, they are not a substitute
for proper adult supervision. The tipping restraints are
not earthquake restraints. If you wish to add the extra
security of earthquake restraints, they must be pur-
chased and installed separately.

Hardware Used

@ Tipping Restraint 1set

Hardware

Steel cable
Long screw




CARE AND MAINTENANCE

-

-

Use a soft, clean cloth that will not scratch the surface when dusting.

Use of furniture polishes is not necessary. Should you choose to use polishes, test first in an
inconspicuous area.

Using solvents of any kind on your furniture may damage the finish.

REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST

For replacement parts, call our customer service department at 1-866-942-5362, 8:30 am — 4:30 pm,
PST, Monday to Friday.

: Never use water to clean your furniture as it may cause damage to the finish il DESERIPTION ART %
» Always use coasters under beverage glasses and flowerpots. A S!de sl L?ﬂ *WSL5|PS'1'SPL
« Liquid spills should be removed immediately. Using a soft clean cloth, blot the spill gently. Avoid B__|Side Panel Right WSL5IPS-2-SPR
rubbing. C |[Metal Bar *WSL5IPS-3-MB
» Always use protective pads under hot dishes and plates. Heat can cause chemical changes that D |Connect Beam *WSL5IPS-4-CB
may create spotting within the furniture finish. E_ | Panel Shelf *"WSL5IPS-5-PS
+ Stains or marks from crayons or ink markers will be difficult to remove. - —
« In the event that your furniture is stained or otherwise damaged during use, we recommend that AA_[1/4°x 13mm Bolt JWSLOIES-6-1/48
you call a professional to repair your furniture. BB | M4 x 30mm Screw WSL5IPS-7-M4S
» Check bolts/nuts periodically and tighten them if necessary. CC [1/4’x10mm Bolt *WSL5SIPS-8-1/4B
« Touch-up Pen (HH) has been provided to repair any small nicks or scratches that may occur DD [1/4” Nut “WSL5IPS-9-N
during assembly or shipping. EE |Allen Wrench “WSL5IPS-10-AW
FF | Open Wrench *WSLSIPS-11-OW
GG | Tipping Restraint Hardware *WSL5SIPS-12-TRH
HH [ Touch-up Pen *WSLSIPS-13-TP

LIMITED LIFETIME WARRANTY

This product is warranted to the original purchaser. If there is a failure in this unit due to defects

in materials or workmanship, the manufacturer will repair or replace this item at our discretion
without charge. Warranty is void if product has been assembled incorrectly, misused, abused by
overloading, altered in any way or damaged due to accident. This warranty is not transferable and
does not cover chipping, flaking, scratches, rust, dents, or other damages to the surfaces of this
product. Responsibility of the manufacturer is limited to repair or replacement of this product. The
manufacturer is not responsible for consequential, incidental, or other damages or losses resulting
from product failure.

This warranty is in lieu of all other expressed warranties. Some states do not allow the exclusion or
limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitation may not apply to you. This
warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may have other rights which vary from state to state.

P == P D

Qo000 © 6

Date: 2018-07-26 Rev. 0001-A
Factory # HESLTD

Printed in China



	AI(EN)  QE Lowes WSL5IPS 1144690 5-Tier pipe shelving 20180730 LC.PDF (p.1-4)

